

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW  
INSTITUTE AND FEDERATION FOR  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION REFORM  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
DALE L. WILCOX  
Executive Director & General Counsel  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON\*  
Senior Counsel  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Statutory construction of the INA framework distinguishing between the Secretary's mandatory duties and discretionary powers will resolve this case .....	3
II. The Secretary's theory of lawful presence derived from deferred action designation defies the law of admission which bars categorical discretionary stays of removal under DACA+ and DAPA for "nonstatus" aliens .....	6
III. Congress never vested general discretionary power over admissions and removals in the Secretary of Homeland Security.....	22
IV. Congress has progressively rolled back executive discretion over the removal process .....	30
Conclusion.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akhbari v. INS</i> , 678 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	33
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	34
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	20, 22, 38
<i>Blackies House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Bustos-Torres v. INS</i> , 898 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 5, 20, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57788 (N.D. Tex. April 23, 2013) .....	16
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	6
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963) .....	30
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	37
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	28
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Hashmi</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 785 (BIA 2009).....	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	35
<i>Karnuth v. U.S.</i> , 279 U.S. 231 (1929) .....	30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	29
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Lennon v. U.S.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	33
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	34
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (BIA 2012) .....	20
<i>Matter of B</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 542 (1953) .....	31
<i>Matter of Bahta</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1381 (BIA 2000) .....	20
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>Perales v. Casilla</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Railway Labor Executives Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Richardson v. Reno</i> , 162 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Roach v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96731 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	26
<i>Scialabba v. De Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	6
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Tutu v. Blackman</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 871 (2009).....	29
<i>Velasco-Gutierrez v. Crossland</i> , 732 F.2d 792 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	35
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	35
 STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. §202 .....	29
6 U.S.C. §202(3).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
6 U.S.C. §202(5) .....	29
6 U.S.C. §271 .....	29
6 U.S.C. §271(a)(3)(D) .....	30
6 U.S.C. §521 .....	29
6 U.S.C. §522 .....	29
6 U.S.C. §557 .....	29
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(13)(A) .....	10
8 U.S.C. §1102(1) .....	25
8 U.S.C. §1103 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1103(a) .....	12, 23, 25, 27
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(1) .....	24
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(3) .....	25
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(4) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(5) .....	24, 26
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(6) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §§1103(a)(7)-(9) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(10) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(11)(A) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(11)(B) .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1103(b) .....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. §1103(f) .....	27
8 U.S.C. §1104(a) .....	25
8 U.S.C. §1151 .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. §1153(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	25
8 U.S.C. §1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV).....	21
8 U.S.C. §1181(a) .....	12
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(7)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B).....	10, 12
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....	25
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(4).....	12
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(A).....	38, 39
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(B).....	39
8 U.S.C. §1182(f) .....	26
8 U.S.C. §1182(h).....	12
8 U.S.C. §1182(k) .....	12
8 U.S.C. §1184(b) .....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. §1225(a).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3).....	11
8 U.S.C. §1225(b).....	16
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A).....	15, 16, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(B).....	16
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(C).....	16
8 U.S.C. §1226 .....	18
8 U.S.C. §1226(a) .....	18
8 U.S.C. §1227(d)(2).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. §1229a .....	15, 17
8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(3).....	15
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(2) .....	17
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(4)(A) .....	18
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(4)(A)(ii) .....	15
8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)(1)(A).....	37
8 U.S.C. §1229b(e)(1).....	37
8 U.S.C. §1229c.....	19, 36
8 U.S.C. §1229c(a)(2)(A) .....	36
8 U.S.C. §1229c(b)(1)(A) .....	36
8 U.S.C. §1229c(b)(2) .....	36
8 U.S.C. §1229c(d)(1)(B) .....	36
8 U.S.C. §1254a .....	31, 32
8 U.S.C. §1254a(g) .....	32
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(3) .....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. §1229(a)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(1)(A).....	19
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(6).....	19
8 U.S.C. §1231(c)(2) .....	19
8 U.S.C. §1252 .....	36
8 U.S.C. §1252(b).....	17, 24, 32, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(9).....	38
8 U.S.C. §1252(d).....	32
8 U.S.C. §1252(g).....	20, 38
8 U.S.C. §1253(a).....	19
8 U.S.C. §1253(b).....	19
8 U.S.C. §1253(d).....	35
8 U.S.C. §1259.....	36
8 U.S.C. §1326.....	29
8 U.S.C. §1361.....	11
Anti-Terrorist Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132 (“AEDPA”).....	8, 9, 33
Development, Relief, and Education for Alien Minors Act (“the DREAM Act”).....	36
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Relief Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 (“IIRIRA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649 (“IMMACT 90”).....	8
Immigration Reform and Control Act (“IRCA”), Pub. L. No. 99-603, §203 (Nov. 6, 1986).....	32, 37
Lautenberg Amendment, Pub. L. No. 101-167, 103 Stat. 1263 (1990).....	39
REAL ID Act of 2005.....	8, 17, 18
Refugee Act of 1980.....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. §1003.2a .....	20
8 C.F.R. §1235.2 .....	18
8 C.F.R. §1240.6 .....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>The Status of Nonstatus</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1115 (2015) .....	14
Gordon, et al., <i>Immigration Law &amp; Practice</i> , rel. 133 (2011).....	17
Gordon, et al., <i>Immigration Law &amp; Practice</i> , Vol. 1A, §5.3e(6a) (1981) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (I), 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 359 (1996).....	8, 39
INS Operations Instructions, O.I. §103.1(a)(1)(ii) (1981).....	33
Jeh Johnson, Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>Memorandum to Leon Rodriguez, Dir., USCIS</i> , <i>et al.</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 21
Janet Napolitano, Secretary of Homeland Se- curity, <i>Memorandum to David Aguilar, Act- ing Commissioner, USCBP, et al.</i> (June 15, 2012) .....	3, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Karl R. Thompson, Principal Deputy Assist. Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum Opinion for the Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> (Nov. 19, 2014).....	22
Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Acting INS Executive Associate Commissioner, <i>INS Cancellation of Operations Instructions</i> (June 27, 1997), available at 2 Bender’s Immigr. Bull. 867 .....	33
President Obama, Memorandum Extending Deferred Enforced Departure for Liberians (Aug. 6, 2011) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....	31
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965) .....	38
